Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account *  *  *

Balance in foreign bank account -  -  24

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 1,834  *  35

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 4  -  1

Other liablities 39  -  -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 43  -  1

As at 31 March 2018 USD GBP EURO

Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,312  -  36

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account *  *  6

Balance in foreign bank account -  -  17

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 1,312  *  59

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 64  -  4

Other liablities  237 - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 301  -  4

112

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

41 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at
31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 17.91  10.11  12.93  6.61

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (17.91)  (10.11)  (12.93)  (6.61)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.34  0.55  0.25  0.36

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.34)  (0.55)  (0.25)  (0.36)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% *  *  *  *

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% * * * *

113

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

41 Financial instruments (continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

I. Assets Foreign As at 31 March 2019   As at 31 March 2018
currency

Exchange  Amount in Rs Exchange Amount in Rs
 rate foreign rate foreign

currency currency

Receivables (trade and other) - (A) USD  69.09  27  1,834  64.91  20  1,312

 Euro  76.89  *  11  80.67  *  42

[…]

(b) Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Company’s long-term
debt obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company's interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed / floating rates
exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instru-
ments as reported to the management of the Company is as follows:

Nominal amount

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 92  92

Financial liabilities - borrowings
(including current maturities of long-term loans) 1,275  1,703

1,367  1,795

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 5,691  5,427

5,691  5,427

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other
variables,remain constant.

Profit for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

31 March 2019

Variable-rate instruments (56.91)  56.91  (41.08)  41.08

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (56.91)  56.91  (41.08)  41.08

31 March 2018

Variable-rate instruments (54.14)  54.14  (35.40)  35.40

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (54.14)  54.14  (35.40)  35.40

115

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019 (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

42 Biological assets other than bearer plants

Reconciliation of carrying amount

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2017 370
New plantations -
Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (9)

-due to physical changes 44

Balance at 31 March 2018 405

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2018 405
New plantations -
Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (20)

- due to physical changes 57

Balance at 31 March 2019 442

43 Dividends

The Board of Directors has proposed a dividend of Rs. 3/- per equity share (previous year Rs.3.5/-per equity
share) for the year ended 31 March 2019, subject to the approval of the shareholders at the ensuing Annual
General Meeting. The proposed dividend including dividend distribution tax of Rs. 266 lakhs, net off Rs. 17
lakhs being dividend distribution tax relating to dividend receivable from wholly owned subsidiary companies
(previous year Rs. 322 lakhs, net off Rs. 8 lakhs being dividend distribution tax relating to dividend received
from wholly owned subsidiary companies) is not recognised as liability as on 31 March 2019.

[…]

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 1,848 1 35 - -

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 4 3 4 - -

Other liablities 39 - - - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 43 3 4  - -

As at 31 March 2018 USD GBP EURO JPY SGD

Financial assets

Trade receivables 1,322 - 36 - 1

Cash and cash equivalents

Balance in EEFC account * * 6 - -

Balance in foreign bank account - - 17 - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (assets) 1,322 * 59 - 1

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 64 2 4 1 -

Other liablities 237 - - - -

Net exposure to foreign curreny risk (liabilities) 301 2 4 1 -
*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

175

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019   (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

39 Financial instruments (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated
financial instruments.

Particulars Impact on profit or (loss) Impact on equity, net of tax

As at As at As at As at
31 March 2019 31 March 2018 31 March 2019 31 March 2018

USD sensitivity

INR/USD - increase by 1% 18.05 10.21 13.03 6.68

INR/USD - decrease by 1% (18.05) (10.21) (13.03) (6.68)

EURO sensitivity

INR/EURO - increase by 1% 0.31 0.55 0.22 0.36

INR/EURO - decrease by 1% (0.31) (0.55) (0.22) (0.36)

GBP sensitivity

INR/GBP - increase by 1% (0.03) (0.02) (0.02) (0.01)

INR/GBP - decrease by 1% 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01

SGD sensitivity

INR/SGD - increase by 1% - 0.01 - 0.01

INR/SGD - decrease by 1% - (0.01) - (0.01)

JPY sensitivity

INR/JPY - increase by 1% - (0.01) - (*)

INR/JPY - decrease by 1% - 0.01 - *
*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

176

39 Financial instruments (continued)
(a) Foreign currency risk (continued)

I. Assets Foreign As at 31 March 2019   As at 31 March 2018
currency

Exchange  Amount in Rs Exchange Amount in Rs
 rate foreign rate foreign

currency currency

Receivables (trade and other) - (A) USD  69.09  27  1,848  64.91  20  1,322

Euro  76.89  *  11  80.67  *  36

SGD 47.41 * 1

GBP 89.55 * 1 - - -

Hedges by derivative contracts (B) USD  69.51  13  913  65.26  4  264

Euro  -  -  -  80.59  *  27

SGD - - - - - -

GBP - - - - - -

Unhedged (C) - (A)-(B) USD  14  935  16  1,058

Euro  *  11  *  9

SGD - - - - * 1

GBP - * 1 - - -

II. Liabilities Foreign As at 31 March 2019   As at 31 March 2018
currency

Exchange  Amount in Rs Exchange Amount in Rs
 rate foreign rate foreign

currency currency

Payables (trade and other) - (A) USD  69.35  1 43  65.50  5 301

Euro  78.17  * 4  80.90  * 4

GBP 90.91 * 3 86.61 * 2

JPY - - - 0.57 1 1

Hedges by derivative contracts - (B) USD  -  -  -  -  -  -

Euro  -  -  -  -  -  -

GBP - - - - - -

JPY - - - - - -

Unhedged (C) - (A)-(B) USD  1  43  -  5  301

Euro  *  4  -  *  4

GBP - * 3 - * 2

JPY - - - - 1 1

*Amount is below the rounding off norms adopted by the Company.

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019   (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

177

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019   (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

39 Financial instruments (continued)

Financial risk management (continued)

D Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group’s long-term debt
obligations with a fixed/ floating interest rate and bank deposits.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed deposits. Borrowings issued at fixed / floating rates
exposes to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as
reported to the management of the Group is as follows:

Nominal amount

31 March 2019 31 March 2018

Fixed-rate instruments

Financial assets - fixed deposits 131 145

Financial liabilities - borrowings
(including current maturities of long-term loans) 1,048 1,476

1,179 1,621

Variable-rate instruments

Financial liabilities - borrowings 5,691 5,427

5,691 5,427

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables,
remain constant.

Profit for the year Equity, net of tax

INR 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
increase decrease increase decrease

31 March 2019

Variable-rate instruments (56.91) 56.91 (41.08) 41.08

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (56.91) 56.91 (41.08) 41.08

31 March 2018

Variable-rate instruments (54.14) 54.14 (35.40) 35.40

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (54.14) 54.14 (35.40 35.40

178

ASPINWALL AND COMPANY  LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March, 2019   (Continued)

(All amounts in Indian rupees lakhs)

40 Biological assets other than bearer plants

Reconciliation of carrying amount

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2017 370
New plantations -

Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (9)

-due to physical changes 44
Balance at 31 March 2018 405

Particulars   Standing trees

Balance at 1 April 2018 405

New plantations -
Sales -

Changes in fair value less estimated cost to sell

- due to price changes (20)

- due to physical changes 57

Balance at 31 March 2019 442

179

41 (a)Additional information as required by Paragraph 2 of the General Instructions for Preparation of Consolidated Financial S tatements to Schedule
III to the Companies Act, 2013

31 March 2019
Net assets, i.e., Share of profit Share of other Total

total assets or (loss) comprehensive income
Name of the entity As % of Amount As % of Amount As % of other Amount As % of total Amount

consolidated (in lakhs)  consolidated (in lakhs) conprehensive (in lakhs) conprehensive (in lakhs)
net assets profit or (loss) income  income

Parent
Aspinwall and Company Limited 96.98 13,567 110.33 801 100.00 (63) 111.31 738